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About Easy Read 

This is an Easy Read book. 

Easy Read uses simple words 
and pictures to explain ideas.  

New words are *bold with stars*. 

We tell you what new words mean. 

Easy Read is a summary. 

Get more information on our website 
www.cyda.org.au 

http://www.cyda.org.au
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About this book 

This book is from CYDA. 

CYDA stands for Children and 
Young People with Disability. 

This book is about our annual report. 

Our annual report tells you how we 
worked on our goals in  2024  and  2025. 

Our annual report includes  5  goals. 
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Goal  1 

Raise community attitudes 
and expectations 

Goal  1  is about changing how the 
community thinks about disability. 

Goal  1  says we will 
• help young people become leaders 

• grow positive community attitudes 

• set higher *expectations* about 
young people with disability. 
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Expectations are attitudes about 
what a person or group can do. 

We want to build the skills and knowledge of 
• governments 

• organisations 

• communities. 

We want to help people learn about the 
backgrounds and experiences of children 
and young people with disability. 
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We want the community to see how 
children and young people face more 

• *poverty* 

• *disadvantage*. 

Poverty and disadvantage means you 
cannot get the things you need to 

•  be safe 

• be healthy 

• live a good life. 
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How did we work on Goal  1? 

We did lots of things to work on Goal  1. 

We helped young people be leaders 
across more of our activities. 

We focused on key issues like 
changes to the NDIS. 

We *co-designed* resources to support 
the safety of children and young people. 

Co-designed means we worked with 
people who have lived experience 
of disability to make something. 
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Goal  2 

Help with the early years 

Goal  2  is about helping children, family 
and caregivers in the *early years*. 

The early years are the years in a 
child’s life before they start school. 
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Goal  2  says we will 
• help families and caregivers to make 

choices that are best children long term 

• push for more co-design when changes 
are made to early childhood services 

• speak up for *system reform*. 

System reform is a change to how people 
and organisations work together. 
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How did we work on Goal  2? 

We did lots of things to work on Goal  2. 

This year, we did work to 
• help families learn about 

and find supports 

• shape early childhood reforms 

• help children in early childhood get 
*evidence-based* supports. 

Evidence-based means the work is 
supported by research to show it can help. 
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We also made a co-designed fact 
sheet about *early intervention*. 

Early intervention means young children 
get extra support before school age. 

We were part of *advisory groups* 
to the NDIS. 

Advisory groups helped the NDIS make 
decisions using lived experience of disability. 
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Goal  3 

Social change and education 

Goal  3  is about changes to the 
*education system* for disability inclusion. 

The education system includes how 
education settings work in Australia. 

This includes 
• early childhood 

• schools 

• TAFE and universities. 
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Goal  3  says we will speak up for the rights 
of children and young people with disability. 

We will speak up for 
• safe education 

• inclusive education. 

We will help the education sector when 
changes are made to the education system. 

We will keep asking government to change 
our education system to be more inclusive. 
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How did we work on Goal  3? 

We did lots of things to work on Goal  3. 

This year we 
• led national steps to made 

education safer 

• spoke up about inclusive education 

• spoke up about the 
*Better and Fairer Schools* bill. 

The Better and Fairer Schools bill included 
changes to the law for inclusion in schools. 
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We ran a *webinar* about 
inclusive education. 

A webinar is an online presentation 
where we share important information. 

We gave families and young people helpful 
information about education and disability. 

We shared information with the 
government about bullying for 
students with disability in schools. 
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Goal  4 

Successful life transitions 
to adulthood 

Goal  4  is about helping young people 
with disability move into adulthood. 

Goal  4  says we will 
• help young people with 

disability be leaders 

• help young people with disability 
with important changes across life 

• focus on the lived experiences of 
young people with disability. 
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We will use the voices of young people 
to speak up about changes to 

• education 

• employment or jobs 

• housing. 



18 

How did we work on Goal  4? 

We did lots of things to work on Goal  4. 

This year we did work to speak 
up for disability rights across 

• the NDIS 

• voting 

• cost of living 

• the *disability support 
pension* or *DSP*. 

The DSP is money from the 
government to help people with 
disability who are not able to work. 
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Goal  5 

Keeping our work going 

Goal  5  is about how we make 
sure we support our organisation 
to grow in the future. 

Goal  5  says we will 
• work with other people and 

groups to make our programs 
the best they can be 

• find funding or money in creative 
ways to pay for the projects we do 

• work with other disability 
organisations for the best impact. 
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How did we work on Goal  5? 

We did lots of things to work on Goal  5. 

Some examples of our work this year 
included helping the government with 

• 22  *submissions* 

• 87  recommendations. 

Submissions are documents we write to 
help the government make good decisions. 
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We have worked with other disability 
organisations on NDIS reforms including 

• *foundational supports* 

• NDIS supports 

• changes to laws in Australia. 

Foundational supports are community 
supports outside NDIS. 

We ran events with other 
disability organisations. 
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3  team members from CYDA went to 
New York to talk about disability rights. 

Our team members talked at the 
Convention on the Rights of Persons 
with Disabilities or COSP. 

At the COSP we talked about 
• rights 

• inclusive education 

• *indigenous* leadership. 

Indigenous means your people 
lived on the land first. 
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We made the report 
on First Nations land 

First Nations people were in Australia first. 

First Nations people are 
•  Aboriginal 

• Torres Strait Islander. 
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More information 

Contact Children and Young People 
with Disability Australia for more help. 

Website www.cyda.org.au 

Call   03  9417  1025 

Email info@cyda.org.au 

Address Suite 8  134  Cambridge Street 
    Collingwood VIC  3066 

mailto:https://www.cyda.org.au?subject=
mailto:info%40cyda.org.au?subject=


Help to call 

Call  131  450  for the Translating 
and Interpreting Service if English 
is not your first language. 

Call  1800  555  660  for the 
National Relay Service if you have 
communication support needs. 

Call  1800  555  677  if you use 
a teletypewriter or TTY. 

Embrace Access wrote this Easy Read book. You must ask for permission to use the words 
and images in this book. Picture Communication Symbols © 1981–2025 by Tobii Dynavox. 
All Rights Reserved Worldwide. Used with permission. Boardmaker® is a trademark of Tobii 
Dynavox. Contact the team at Embrace Access to create your own codesigned Easy Read book. 
W: www.EmbraceAccess.com.au  E: info@EmbraceAccess.com.au  M: 0433 759 535 

http://www.embraceaccess.com.au
http://www.embraceaccess.com.au
mailto:info%40embraceaccess.com.au?subject=Easy%20Read%20projects
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